



AMERICAN VANADIUM CORP.

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

AS AT AND FOR THE TEN MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2011

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT

To the Shareholders of
American Vanadium Corp.

We have audited the accompanying consolidated financial statements of American Vanadium Corp., which comprise the consolidated balance sheets as at December 31, 2011, February 28, 2011 and March 1, 2010 and the consolidated statements of comprehensive loss, changes in shareholders' equity and cash flows for the ten month period ended December 31, 2011 and for the year ended February 28, 2011, and a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information.

Management's Responsibility for the Consolidated Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these consolidated financial statements in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditors' Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these consolidated financial statements based on our audits. We conducted our audits in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Those standards require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the consolidated financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditors' judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity's preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the consolidated financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained in our audits is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Opinion

In our opinion, these consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of American Vanadium Corp. as at December 31, 2011, February 28, 2011 and March 1, 2010 and its financial performance and its cash flows for the ten month period ended December 31, 2011 and for the year ended February 28, 2011 in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards.



Emphasis of Matter

Without qualifying our opinion, we draw attention to Note 2 in the consolidated financial statements which describes conditions and matters that indicate the existence of a material uncertainty that may cast significant doubt about American Vanadium Corp.'s ability to continue as a going concern.

“DAVIDSON & COMPANY LLP”

Vancouver, Canada

Chartered Accountants

April 24, 2012

AMERICAN VANADIUM CORP.
CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS
IN CANADIAN DOLLARS

	December 31	February 28	March 1
	2011	2011	2010
	\$	\$	\$
		Note 4	Note 4
ASSETS			
Current assets			
Cash	4,245,438	1,953,402	1,076,988
Amounts receivable	128,656	38,972	9,764
Income tax receivable	267,971	165,138	-
Prepaid expenses (Note 9)	101,695	88,140	367
Deferred engineering management expense and deposit (Note 7)	1,079,390	-	-
Deferred financing costs	-	117,845	-
Short-term investments (Note 5)	-	-	3,000,000
	5,823,150	2,363,497	4,087,119
Equipment (Note 6)	49,455	14,727	18,100
Reclamation deposit	85,720	52,154	43,893
Mineral properties (Note 7)	1,535,943	958,127	696,833
	7,494,268	3,388,505	4,845,945
LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY			
Current liabilities			
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (Note 9)	784,883	871,644	71,981
Income tax payable	-	-	499,938
	784,883	871,644	571,919
Shareholders' equity			
Share capital (Note 8)	14,058,111	6,349,922	5,343,455
Contributed surplus	2,339,450	964,670	718,018
Deficit	(9,688,176)	(4,797,731)	(1,787,447)
	6,709,385	2,516,861	4,274,026
	7,494,268	3,388,505	4,845,945

Basis of presentation and continuance of operations (Note 2)

Commitments and contingencies (Note 15)

Events after the reporting period (Note 16)

On behalf of the Board:

Signed: "William Radvak" Director

Signed: "Brian E. Bayley" Director

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

AMERICAN VANADIUM CORP.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE LOSS
IN CANADIAN DOLLARS

	For the ten months ended December 31	For the twelve months ended February 28
	2011	2011
	\$	\$
		Note 4
Exploration and evaluation expenses (Note 7)	2,582,938	2,768,146
General and administrative expenses:		
Stock-based compensation	781,370	333,727
Salaries and benefits (Note 9)	514,135	216,780
Investor relations and shareholder information	337,164	236,110
Consulting (Note 9)	270,262	45,918
Travel	228,046	90,697
Office facilities and administrative services (Note 9)	144,221	104,882
Audit and legal	110,407	84,511
Office and sundry	88,889	55,083
Transfer agent, listing and filing fees	40,633	24,504
Amortization	12,869	7,018
	2,527,996	1,199,230
Loss before other items	(5,110,934)	(3,967,376)
Other items:		
Foreign exchange gain (loss)	106,811	(111,775)
Interest income	18,678	5,552
Gain on short-term investments (Note 5)	-	888,009
	125,489	781,786
Loss before income taxes	(4,985,445)	(3,185,590)
Current income tax recovery (Note 11)	95,000	175,306
Net comprehensive loss	(4,890,445)	(3,010,284)
Basic and diluted loss per share (Note 14)	(0.20)	(0.16)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

AMERICAN VANADIUM CORP.CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
IN CANADIAN DOLLARS

	Share Capital	Contributed Surplus	Deficit	Total
	\$	\$	\$	\$
Balance, March 1, 2010 (Note 4)	5,343,455	718,018	(1,787,447)	4,274,026
Exercise of warrants	802,142	-	-	802,142
Exercise of stock options	204,325	(87,075)	-	117,250
Stock-based compensation	-	333,727	-	333,727
Net comprehensive loss for the period	-	-	(3,010,284)	(3,010,284)
Balance, February 28, 2011 (Note 4)	6,349,922	964,670	(4,797,731)	2,516,861
Private placements, net of share issuance costs	6,919,555	651,526	-	7,571,081
Exercise of warrants	466,666	-	-	466,666
Exercise of stock options	141,968	(58,116)	-	83,852
Shares issued for water rights (Note 7)	67,500	-	-	67,500
Shares issued for claims acquisition (Note 7)	33,750	-	-	33,750
Performance shares (Note 8)	78,750	-	-	78,750
Stock-based compensation	-	781,370	-	781,370
Net comprehensive loss for the period	-	-	(4,890,445)	(4,890,445)
Balance, December 31, 2011	14,058,111	2,339,450	(9,688,176)	6,709,385

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

AMERICAN VANADIUM CORP.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
IN CANADIAN DOLLARS

	For the ten months ended December 31	For the twelve months ended February 28
	2011	2011
	\$	\$
		Note 4
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES		
Net comprehensive loss	(4,890,445)	(3,010,284)
Items not involving cash:		
Stock-based compensation	781,370	333,727
Salaries and benefits settled by issuance of shares	78,750	-
Amortization	12,869	7,018
Unrealized foreign exchange loss	-	3,382
Gain on short-term investments	-	(888,009)
Changes in non-cash working capital balances:		
Deferred engineering management expense and deposit	(816,125)	
Amounts receivable	(89,684)	(29,208)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	(350,026)	799,663
Prepaid expenses	(13,555)	(87,773)
Income tax receivable	(102,833)	(665,076)
Non-operating (income) expenses:		
Interest income	(18,678)	(5,552)
Net cash used in operating activities	(5,408,357)	(3,542,112)
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES		
Mineral property acquisition costs	(476,566)	(261,294)
Purchase of equipment	(47,597)	(3,645)
Increase in reclamation deposit	(33,566)	(11,643)
Interest income	18,678	5,552
Proceeds from sale of short-term investments	-	3,888,009
Net cash (used in) provided by investing activities	(539,051)	3,616,979
CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES		
Proceeds from issuance of shares, net of issuance costs	8,239,444	919,392
Deferred financing costs	-	(117,845)
Net cash provided by financing activities	8,239,444	801,547
Change in cash for the period	2,292,036	876,414
Cash, beginning of period	1,953,402	1,076,988
Cash, end of period	4,245,438	1,953,402

Supplemental Cash Flow Information

Non-cash investing activities

During the ten months ended December 31, 2011, the water and mineral rights were acquired through the issuance of common shares valued at \$101,250, recorded in mineral properties as an acquisition cost. There were no non-cash investing activities during the year ended February 28, 2011.

Non-cash financing activities

During the ten months ended December 31, 2011, the Company issued 217,858 share purchase warrants valued at \$117,900 for agent's and finder's fees related to various private placements of common shares. This amount has been recorded as a transaction cost, reducing the value of shareholders' equity. There were no non-cash financing activities during the year ended February 28, 2011.

Income taxes and interest paid

No amounts were paid for income tax or interest during the ten months ended December 31, 2011 or the twelve months ended February 28, 2011.

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

1. NATURE OF OPERATIONS

American Vanadium Corp. (the “Company”) (formerly Rocky Mountain Resources Corp.), incorporated under the *Canada Business Corporations Act*, is engaged in the acquisition and exploration of mineral properties, with a strategic focus on vanadium properties in the State of Nevada. The Company is currently exploring its Gibellini property and has completed a feasibility study on the property. Pending, among other factors, successful supply arrangements, the availability of sufficient financing, regulatory approval, all of which are uncertain, the Company plans to develop and/or operate a mine in the future.

To reflect its focus on vanadium properties, the Company’s name was changed from Rocky Mountain Resources Corp. to American Vanadium Corp. in January 2011. The address of the Company’s principal place of business is Suite #1028, 550 Burrard Street, Vancouver, British Columbia.

The Company’s shares trade on the TSX-Venture Exchange (the “Exchange”) under the symbol “AVC.”

2. BASIS OF PRESENTATION AND CONTINUANCE OF OPERATIONS

Change in financial year

In October 2011, the Company announced that it would change its financial year-end from February 28 to December 31 in order to align its financial reporting with its operational and budgeting cycles. The current period ended December 31, 2011 is a 10-month period, while the comparative period ended February 28, 2011 is a 12-month period. Consequently, current and prior period balances may not be fully comparable.

The Company did not issue condensed consolidated interim financial statements as at and for the nine months ended November 30, 2011.

Statement of compliance

These financial statements are the Company’s first audited consolidated financial statements to be prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”), as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”). As such, they have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standard 1, “First time Adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards.” The recognition and measurement of certain balances and transactions, as well as certain disclosures in these financial statements may differ from the financial statements previously reported under Canadian generally accepted accounting principles (“Canadian GAAP”).

Significant accounting policies and the applicable basis of measurement used in the preparation of these financial statements are described in Note 3.

These consolidated financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars, which is also the functional currency of the Company and American Vanadium US Inc., a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company.

These consolidated financial statements were authorized by the Board of Directors on April 24, 2012.

Going concern

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the assumption that the Company will continue on a going concern basis. The Company has generally incurred net losses and negative operating cash flows since its inception, and the ability of the Company to continue as a going concern depends upon its ability to develop profitable operations and to continue to raise adequate financing. Management is actively targeting sources of additional financing which would assure continuation of the Company’s operations and exploration

programs. In order for the Company to meet its liabilities as they come due and to continue its operations, the Company is solely dependent upon its ability to generate such financing.

There can be no assurance that the Company will be able to develop profitable operations or continue to raise additional funds, in which case the Company may be unable to meet its financial obligations. Should the Company be unable to generate funds from its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of business, the net realizable value of its assets may be materially less than the amounts recorded on the balance sheets. The financial statements do not include adjustments to amounts and classifications of assets and liabilities that might be necessary should the Company be unable to continue operations.

The Company's ability to raise additional funds is dependent on favourable conditions in equity and alternative investment markets, which are volatile and subject to significant uncertainty. The Company will continue to identify alternative sources of financing, but anticipates reliance on equity markets in the near term.

As at December 31, 2011, the Company maintained a working capital surplus of \$5,038,267 and had \$6,709,385 in shareholders' equity.

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The following accounting policies are those policies which the Company has adopted for its consolidated financial statements for the ten months ended December 31, 2011. These policies have been applied consistently to all periods presented in these consolidated financial statements, with an IFRS transition date of March 1, 2010, unless otherwise indicated.

Basis of consolidation

These consolidated financial statements include the assets, liabilities, income and expenses of the Company and its wholly-owned U.S. subsidiary, American Vanadium US Inc. All intercompany transactions and balances have been eliminated on consolidation. Unless otherwise indicated, all amounts are reported in Canadian dollars.

Basis of measurement

The balances in these consolidated financial statements have been measured on an historical cost basis, except for cash and short-term investments which are measured at fair value.

Foreign currency translation

The functional currency, the primary currency in which an entity operates, is determined for the Company and its consolidated subsidiary, American Vanadium US Inc. Balances and transactions that are currencies other than an entity's functional currency are translated as follows:

- Revenue and expense items are translated at the foreign exchange rates prevailing on the dates they occur.
- Non-monetary assets and liabilities are translated at historical foreign exchange rates, unless such items are carried at market value, in which case they are translated at the exchange rate in effect on the balance sheet date.
- Monetary assets and liabilities are translated at the foreign exchange rate in effect at the balance sheet date.

Gains and losses arising from changes to the exchange rates used to translate foreign-denominated balances and transactions into the functional currency are recorded as a component of net (loss) income in the period in which they occur.

Financial instruments

Financial instruments consist of financial assets and financial liabilities and are initially recognized at fair value net of transaction costs, if applicable. Measurement in subsequent periods depends on whether the financial instrument has been classified as “fair value through profit or loss,” “loans and receivables,” “available-for-sale,” “held-to-maturity,” or “financial liabilities measured at amortized cost” as follows:

i) Financial assets

Financial assets comprise cash, amounts receivable, income tax receivable, short-term investments and reclamation deposits. Cash comprises liquid balances held at large Canadian and U.S. banks and is measured at fair value through profit and loss. Amounts receivable and income tax receivable are classified as loans and receivables and are recorded at amortized cost less any impairment. Short-term investments included equity holdings in other companies and were measured at fair value through profit or loss. Reclamation deposits are designated for various operational or environmental reclamation purposes and are classified as held-to-maturity.

ii) Financial liabilities

Financial liabilities comprise accounts payable and accrued liabilities. These are classified as financial liabilities measured at amortized cost using the effective interest rate method. Under this classification, all cash flows from these instruments are discounted, where material, to their present value. Over time, this present value is accreted to the future value of remaining cash flows, and this accretion is recorded as interest expense.

Assets and liabilities measured at fair value are further categorized in a fair value hierarchy based on the inputs used to determine their fair value. The three levels of the fair value hierarchy are:

Level 1 – Unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;

Level 2 – Inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset or liability either directly or indirectly; and

Level 3 – Inputs that are not based on observable market data.

See Note 12 for fair value hierarchy classifications.

Reclamation deposits

Regardless of whether an actual liability for the reclamation of mineral properties exists, the Company classifies amounts deposited with environmental agencies or amounts held as security for potential reclamation liabilities separately from cash.

Equipment

Equipment is recorded at cost less accumulated amortization. Cost includes the purchase price of the equipment and the directly related costs to transport or prepare the equipment for its intended use. Amortization is provided on a straight-line basis over three to five years, which represents the estimated useful lives of the assets.

Mineral properties

The Company's accounting policy for mineral property costs is dependent on the stage of the properties to which the costs relate. All capitalized costs are attributed to the individual mineral properties to which they relate, known as cash generating units ("CGUs").

Acquisition costs

All costs incurred to acquire or maintain mineral property rights are capitalized to the relevant CGU. These costs are not depleted until the CGU reaches production.

Exploration and evaluation expenses

Costs related to the exploration and evaluation of properties for which no technically or economically feasible reserves have been identified are recorded as an expense in the period incurred. The Company determines that technical and economic feasibility exists when:

- a feasibility study, prepared in accordance with professional geological standards, defines a proven mineral reserve body;
- the Company intends to recover the mineral reserves through mining activity or sale of mineral rights; and
- the Company has sufficient financing available to develop a mine.

Development costs

When technical and economic feasibility exists for a certain CGU, all costs incurred to further prepare and develop a mine, or to ready the reserve rights for sale, are capitalized. Such costs may include interest on debt financing required to construct a mine or general and overhead expenses that are directly attributable to the CGU. These capitalized costs are not subject to depletion until such time as the mine is ready for production or the mineral rights are saleable, at which point they are depleted on a unit-of-production basis over the estimated recoverable reserves of each CGU.

Post-development costs

After a mine is ready for production or mineral reserves are saleable, all costs, including interest on related debt and general and administrative costs are expensed in the period incurred unless they relate to an extension of mineral reserves or a significant improvement in mining operations. In these instances, the expenditures related to the betterment are capitalized and are depleted on a unit-of-production basis over the remaining recoverable reserves.

Impairment of mineral properties and equipment

The carrying amounts of equipment and mineral properties, regardless of the development stage, are reviewed for impairment whenever facts and circumstances suggest that the carrying amounts may not be recoverable. If there are indicators of impairment, the recoverable amount of the asset is estimated in order to determine the extent of any impairment. The recoverable amount of an asset is determined as the higher of its fair value less cost to sell and its value in use. An impairment loss exists if the asset's carrying amount exceeds the recoverable amount and is recorded as an expense when identified. Where the asset does not generate cash flows that are independent from other assets, the recoverable amount of the CGU to which the asset belongs is determined.

Value in use is determined as the present value of the future cash flows expected to be derived from an asset or CGU. The estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset for which estimates of future cash flows have not been adjusted. Fair value less cost to sell is the amount obtainable from

the sale of an asset or CGU in an arm's length transaction between knowledgeable, willing parties, less the costs of disposal. For mineral properties, fair value less cost to sell is often estimated using a discounted cash flow approach as fair values from active markets or binding sale agreements are not readily available. Estimated future cash flows are calculated using estimated future prices, mineral reserves and resources, operating and capital costs. All assumptions used are those that an independent market participant would consider appropriate.

Impairments on equipment and mineral properties may be subsequently reversed in subsequent periods. When a reversal of impairment is recorded, the carrying value of the asset is increased to its recoverable amount which cannot exceed the carrying amount of the asset that would have existed had no impairment been recognized in prior periods. Any reversal of impairment is recognized as a component of net (loss) income when identified.

Deferred financing costs

Expenditures directly related to share issuances are recorded as a deferred financing cost until such time as the shares are issued. When shares are issued, the deferred financing cost is recognized as a reduction of the net proceeds from the share issuance. If no shares are issued, these deferred financing costs are recognized as a component of comprehensive loss.

Current and deferred income taxes

Current taxes receivable or payable are estimated on taxable income for the current period at the statutory tax rates enacted or substantively enacted on the balance sheet date.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are recognized based on the difference between the tax and accounting values of assets and liabilities and are calculated using enacted or substantively enacted tax rates for the periods in which the differences are expected to reverse. The effect of tax rate changes is recognized in earnings or equity, as the case may be, in the period of substantive enactment.

Deferred tax assets are recognized only to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profits of the relevant entity or group of entities, in a particular jurisdiction, will be available against which the assets can be utilized.

Reclamation provision

The Company recognizes a provision for environmental reclamation of its mineral properties in the period in which the Company becomes legally or constructively liable for future reclamation expenditures. The reclamation provision is initially measured as the present value of future expected reclamation cash flows, discounted using the risk-free interest rate prevailing at the time the liability is incurred, and a corresponding amount is recorded in the carrying value of the related mineral property.

Subsequent to initial measurement, the provision is re-measured using the risk-free interest rate prevailing on each reporting date. Changes to the carrying value of the provision for changes to the discount rate, or for changes to the timing and amount of expected future reclamation cash flows are recorded as an adjustment to the carrying value of the related mineral property. Changes to the carrying value of the provision from the accretion of its discounted value are recorded as a financing expense.

As at December 31, 2011, the Company has no known environmental reclamation commitments.

Stock-based compensation

The Company recognizes a stock-based compensation charge in operations for stock options granted to employees, officers and directors of the Company, as well as to external consultants. The stock-based compensation charge is based on the fair value of option awards granted, measured using the Black-Scholes option pricing model at the date of issue. The fair value of stock options granted is amortized to expense on a graded basis over the vesting periods of the option granted with an off-setting amount recorded in contributed

surplus. Any expense recorded for options that are forfeited because non-market vesting conditions are not satisfied is reversed in the period in which forfeiture occurs.

Warrants

Warrants issued by the Company typically accompany an issuance of shares in the Company, and entitle the warrant holder to exercise the warrants for a stated price and a stated number of common shares in the Company. The fair value of the warrants is measured as the incremental difference between the value of the combined share and warrant unit and the fair value of stand-alone shares; the fair value attributed to warrants is recorded as a component of contributed surplus. When warrants are exercised, the fair value of the exercised warrants is reclassified to share capital.

(Loss) earnings per share

Basic (loss) earnings per share is calculated using the weighted-average number of shares outstanding during the period. Diluted earnings per share, which reflects the dilutive effect of options, warrants and other convertible instruments, is calculated using the treasury stock method. Under this method, the dilutive effect on earnings per share reflects the assumption that the proceeds from the exercise of options, warrants and other convertible instruments are used to purchase and cancel common shares at the average market price during the period. In periods that the Company reports a net loss, loss per share is not presented on a diluted basis, as the result would be anti-dilutive.

Judgments, estimates and measurement uncertainty

The preparation of these consolidated financial statements requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts and presentation of assets, liabilities, revenues, expenses and disclosures of contingencies and commitments. Although these estimates are based on management's expectations for the likely outcome, timing and amounts of events or transactions, actual results may differ from these expectations and the corresponding amounts and disclosures reported in these financial statements.

Areas where management is required to make significant estimations or where measurements are uncertain are as follows:

i. Mineral properties

The measurement, depletion and impairment of mineral properties are based on various judgments and estimates. These include the technical and commercial feasibility of these properties, which incorporates various assumptions for mineral reserves, future mineral prices, and operating and capital expenditures for the properties.

The Company has engaged a recognized engineering firm to conduct its feasibility study for the Gibellini property, but differences between actual reserves, mineral pricing and costs could adversely affect the feasibility or carrying value of this property.

ii. Reclamation provision

The Company records a reclamation provision for the discounted present value of expected future expenditures, if any, required to environmentally reclaim its mineral properties. The measurement of this provision, if one exists, is based on estimates for the amounts and timing of future cash flows. Differences between actual cash flows and those estimated could result in the reclamation provision being over or understated.

iii. Taxation

Tax provisions are recognized to the extent that it is probable that there will be a future outflow of funds to a taxation authority. Such provisions often require judgment on the treatment of certain taxation matters that may not have been reported to or assessed by the taxation authority at the date of these financial statements.

Differences in judgment by the taxation authority could result in changes to actual taxes payable by the Company.

Deferred tax assets are recognized to the extent that certain taxable losses or deferred expenditures will be utilized by the Company to reduce future taxes payable. The amount of deferred tax assets recognized, if any, is based on objective evidence that the Company will generate sufficient future taxable income to utilize these deferred assets, as well as the expected future tax rates that will apply to these assets. Changes to the Company's ability to generate sufficient taxable income or changes to enacted tax rates could result in the write-down of deferred tax assets, or the recognition of new deferred tax assets.

iv. Stock-based compensation

The Company uses the Black-Scholes option pricing model to determine the fair value of stock options and share purchase warrants granted. This model requires management to estimate the volatility of the Company's future share price, expected lives of stock options and future dividend yields. Consequently, there is significant measurement uncertainty in the stock-based compensation expense reported.

Future changes in accounting standards

The Company has reviewed new and revised accounting pronouncements that have been issued but are not yet effective and determined that the following may have an impact on its financial statements:

i. IFRS 7 Financial Instruments: Disclosures ("IFRS 7")

IFRS 7 was amended in October 2010 to provide additional disclosure on the transfer of financial assets including the possible effects of any residual risks that the transferring entity retains. These amendments are effective for reporting periods beginning on or after July 1, 2011. The Company is currently evaluating the impact of these amendments to IFRS 7 on its consolidated financial statements, but the impact, if any, is not expected to be significant.

ii. IFRS 9 Financial Instruments ("IFRS 9")

IFRS 9 as issued reflects the first phase of the IASB's work on the replacement of IAS 39, Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement, and applies to the classification and measurement of financial assets and financial liabilities as defined in IAS 39. The standard is effective for reporting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2015. In subsequent phases, the IASB will address hedge accounting and impairment of financial assets. The Company is currently evaluating the impact of IFRS 9 on its consolidated financial statements, but the impact, if any, is not expected to be significant.

iii. IFRS 10 Consolidated Financial Statements ("IFRS 10")

In May 2011, the IASB released IFRS 10, which replaces SIC-12, Consolidation - Special Purpose Entities, and parts of IAS 27, Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements. The new standard builds on existing principles by identifying the concept of control as the determining factor in whether an entity should be included in a Company's consolidated financial statements. The standard provides additional guidance to assist in the determination of control where it is difficult to assess. IFRS 10 will be effective for reporting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2013, with earlier application permitted. The Company does not expect the application of this standard to have an impact on its financial statements.

iv. IFRS 11 Joint Arrangements ("IFRS 11")

In May 2011, the IASB released IFRS 11, which supersedes IAS 31, Interests in Joint Ventures, and SIC-13, Jointly Controlled Entities - Non-monetary Contributions by Venturers. IFRS 11 focuses on the rights and obligations of a joint arrangement, rather than its legal form as is currently the case under IAS 31. The standard addresses inconsistencies in the reporting of joint arrangements by requiring the equity method to account for interests in jointly controlled entities. IFRS 11 will be effective for reporting periods beginning on January 1, 2013, with earlier application permitted. The Company does not expect the application of this standard to have an impact on its financial statements.

v. IFRS 12 Disclosure of Interests in Other Entities (“IFRS 12”)

In May 2011, the IASB released IFRS 12, which is a new and comprehensive standard on disclosure requirements for all forms of interests in other entities, including joint arrangements, associates, special purpose vehicles and other off-balance sheet vehicles. The standard requires an entity to disclose information regarding the nature and risks associated with its interests in other entities and the effects of those interests on its financial position, financial performance and cash flows. IFRS 12 will be effective for reporting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2013, with earlier application permitted. The Company does not expect the application of this standard to have an impact on its financial statements.

vi. IFRS 13 Fair Value Measurements (“IFRS 13”)

In May 2011, the IASB released IFRS 13, Fair Value Measurement. IFRS 13 is expected to improve consistency and reduce complexity by providing a precise definition of fair value and a single source of fair value measurement and disclosure requirements for use across IFRS. The standard will be effective for reporting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2013, with earlier application permitted. The Company is currently evaluating the impact of this standard on its consolidated financial statements.

vii. IAS 12 Income Taxes (“IAS 12”)

IAS 12 was amended in December 2010 to remove subjectivity in determining on which basis an entity measures the deferred tax relating to an asset. The amendment introduces a presumption that an entity will assess whether the carrying value of an asset will be recovered through the sale of the asset. The amendment to IAS 12 is effective for reporting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2012. The Company is currently evaluating the impact of this amendment to IAS 12 on its consolidated financial statements.

viii. IAS 28 Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures (“IAS 28”)

IAS 28, which was amended in 2011, prescribes the accounting for investments in associates and sets out the requirements for the application of the equity method when accounting for investments in associates and joint ventures, eliminating a previously available alternative method for accounting for these investments. The amended IAS 28 is effective for reporting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2013. Earlier application is permitted. The Company does not expect the application of this amended standard to have an impact on its financial statements.

4. FIRST-TIME ADOPTION OF IFRS

These are the Company’s first consolidated financial statements that have been prepared in accordance with IFRS. Comparative information as at March 1, 2010 (the “Transition Date”) and subsequent comparative periods in these financial statements have been prepared using a consistent and retrospective application of IFRS accounting policies, although IFRS 1 provides mandatory exceptions and optional exemptions to the retrospective application of IFRS for certain areas. Additionally, IFRS 1 requires the Company to reconcile certain balances previously reported under Canadian GAAP to their IFRS balances reported herein.

IFRS 1 mandatory exceptions and optional exemptions

i. Stock-based compensation

In accordance with IFRS 1, the Company has elected to apply the requirements of IFRS 2, “Share-based Payment,” only to unvested stock options outstanding as at March 1, 2010.

ii. Estimates

Where the application of IFRS has required management to make estimates that were not previously required under Canadian GAAP, such estimates were made based on information available as at the dates to which the estimates relate, and do not incorporate the benefit of hindsight.

AMERICAN VANADIUM CORP.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE TEN MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2011

Reconciliations from Canadian GAAP to IFRS

Consolidated balance sheet as at March 1, 2010 (IFRS transition date)

	Canadian GAAP	Adjustment Reference	Adjustment	IFRS
	\$		\$	\$
ASSETS				
Current assets				
Cash	1,076,988		-	1,076,988
Amounts receivable	9,764		-	9,764
Prepaid expenses	367		-	367
Short-term investments	3,000,000		-	3,000,000
	4,087,119		-	4,087,119
Equipment	18,100		-	18,100
Reclamation deposit	43,893		-	43,893
Mineral properties	696,833		-	696,833
	4,845,945		-	4,845,945
LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY				
Current liabilities				
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	71,981		-	71,981
Income tax payable	499,938		-	499,938
	571,919		-	571,919
Shareholders' equity				
Share capital	5,343,455		-	5,343,455
Contributed surplus	699,571	i.	18,447	718,018
Deficit	(1,769,000)	i.	(18,447)	(1,787,447)
	4,274,026		-	4,274,026
	4,845,945		-	4,845,945

AMERICAN VANADIUM CORP.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE TEN MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2011

Consolidated balance sheet as at February 28, 2011

	Canadian GAAP	Adjustment Reference	Adjustment	IFRS
	\$		\$	\$
ASSETS				
Current assets				
Cash	1,953,402		-	1,953,402
Amounts receivable	38,972		-	38,972
Income tax receivable	165,138		-	165,138
Prepaid expenses	88,140		-	88,140
Deferred financing costs	117,845		-	117,845
	2,363,497		-	2,363,497
Equipment	14,727		-	14,727
Reclamation deposit	52,154		-	52,154
Mineral properties	958,127		-	958,127
	3,388,505		-	3,388,505
LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY				
Current liabilities				
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	871,644		-	871,644
	871,644		-	871,644
Shareholders' equity				
Share capital	6,349,922		-	6,349,922
Contributed surplus	917,223	i.	47,447	964,670
Deficit	(4,750,284)	i.	(47,447)	(4,797,731)
	2,516,861		-	2,516,861
	3,388,505		-	3,388,505

AMERICAN VANADIUM CORP.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE TEN MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2011

Consolidated statement of comprehensive loss for the year ended February 28, 2011

	Canadian GAAP	Adjustment Reference	Adjustment	IFRS
	\$		\$	\$
Exploration and evaluation expenses	2,768,146		-	2,768,146
Expenses				
Stock-based compensation	304,727	i.	29,000	333,727
Investor relations and shareholder information	236,110		-	236,110
Salaries and benefits	216,780		-	216,780
Office facilities and administrative services	104,882		-	104,882
Travel	90,697		-	90,697
Audit and legal	84,511		-	84,511
Office and sundry	55,083		-	55,083
Consulting	45,918		-	45,918
Transfer agent, listing and filing fees	24,504		-	24,504
Amortization	7,018		-	7,018
	1,170,230		29,000	1,199,230
Loss before other items	(3,938,376)		(29,000)	(3,967,376)
Other items:				
Foreign exchange loss	(111,775)		-	(111,775)
Interest income	5,552		-	5,552
Gain on short-term investments	888,009		-	888,009
Loss before income taxes	(3,156,590)		(29,000)	(3,185,590)
Current income tax recovery	175,306		-	175,306
Net comprehensive loss	(2,981,284)		(29,000)	(3,010,284)

Adjustment references

i. Stock-based compensation

Under Canadian GAAP, the Company recognized an expense for the fair value of stock options granted on a straight-line basis over the options' vesting periods. The fair value of stock options granted did not include a factor for estimated option forfeitures, but rather an expense reversal was recognized for actual forfeitures.

Under IFRS, the Company recognizes an expense for the fair value of stock options on a graded basis over the options' vesting periods. Generally, this will result in a greater portion of the overall fair value being recognized in the early portion of the vesting period under IFRS than under Canadian GAAP. Further, when determining the fair value of stock options granted, the Company includes a factor for estimated future option forfeitures based on historical forfeiture rates.

Statement of cash flows

Under Canadian GAAP, the Company presented interest payments received as cash flows from operating activities. Under IFRS, the Company has presented interest payments received as cash flows from financing activities. Aside from the impact of this reclassification, there have been no changes to the total operating, investing or financing cash flows under IFRS for periods previously reported under Canadian GAAP.

AMERICAN VANADIUM CORP.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE TEN MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2011

5. SHORT-TERM INVESTMENTS

As at March 1, 2010, the Company held 6,000,000 common shares of Stonegate Agricom Ltd., which were valued at \$3,000,000. During the year ended February 28, 2011, the Company sold these shares for gross proceeds of \$3,888,009 and a \$888,009 gain on sale was recorded.

6. EQUIPMENT

Changes to the Company's equipment balances are as follows:

	Field Equipment	Office Equipment	Vehicles	Total
	\$	\$	\$	\$
Cost				
Balance, March 1, 2010	28,680	2,794	-	31,474
Additions	-	3,645	-	3,645
Balance, February 28, 2011	28,680	6,439	-	35,119
Additions	-	6,479	41,118	47,597
Balance, December 31, 2011	28,680	12,918	41,118	82,716
Accumulated amortization				
Balance, March 1, 2010	12,427	947	-	13,374
Additions	5,914	1,104	-	7,018
Balance, February 28, 2011	18,341	2,051	-	20,392
Additions	4,299	2,204	6,366	12,869
Balance, December 31, 2011	22,640	4,255	6,366	33,261
Carrying value				
March 1, 2010	16,253	1,847	-	18,100
February 28, 2011	10,339	4,388	-	14,727
December 31, 2011	6,040	8,663	34,752	49,455

7. MINERAL PROPERTIES

Acquisition costs

As at December 31, 2011 and prior periods, the carrying values of mineral properties were comprised solely of capitalized acquisition costs for mineral rights. Changes to these carrying values are as follows:

	Gibellini	Del Rio	Hot Creek	Total
	\$	\$	\$	\$
As at March 1, 2010	696,833	-	-	696,833
Additions	212,440	39,683	9,171	261,294
As at February 28, 2011	909,273	39,683	9,171	958,127
Additions	577,816	-	-	577,816
As at December 31, 2011	1,487,089	39,683	9,171	1,535,943

AMERICAN VANADIUM CORP.NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE TEN MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2011

The Company has capitalized, rather than expensed, property acquisition costs on the basis that holding title to the related properties allows the Company to explore and develop these properties in the future. Acquiring and maintaining title to mineral properties involves certain inherent risks due to difficulties in determining the validity of certain claims as well as the potential for problems arising from the frequently ambiguous conveyance history characteristic of many mineral properties. The Company has investigated title to all of its mineral properties and, to the best of its knowledge, title to all of its properties are in good standing.

Exploration and evaluation expenses

During the ten months ended December 31, 2011, exploration and evaluation expenses incurred on the Company's mineral properties were as follows:

	Gibellini	Del Rio	Hot Creek	Total
	\$	\$	\$	\$
General	445,134	11,647	454	457,235
Property maintenance	60,229	17,861	2,666	80,756
Metallurgy	310,534	2,882	3,509	316,925
Engineering	21,368	290	586	22,244
Geotechnical	111,406	2,529	-	113,935
Power	17,367	-	-	17,367
Water	5,419	-	-	5,419
Environmental permitting	520,843	308	-	521,151
Exploration	37,348	1,707	927	39,982
Feasibility	975,268	-	-	975,268
Engineering, procurement and construction management	32,656	-	-	32,656
	2,537,572	37,224	8,142	2,582,938

During the twelve months ended February 28, 2011, exploration and evaluation expenses incurred on the Company's mineral properties were as follows:

	Gibellini	Del Rio	Hot Creek	Total
	\$	\$	\$	\$
General	320,249	3,294	413	323,956
Property maintenance	41,376	15,791	-	57,167
Drilling and trenching	444,314	-	-	444,314
Metallurgy	172,631	-	-	172,631
Engineering	70,149	-	-	70,149
Geotechnical	15,040	-	-	15,040
Power	18,517	-	-	18,517
Water	444,157	-	-	444,157
Environmental permitting	331,736	-	-	331,736
Exploration	75,511	32,135	-	107,646
Feasibility	782,833	-	-	782,833
	2,716,513	51,220	413	2,768,146

Summary of properties

- a) Gibellini Property, Nevada, U.S.

During the year ended February 28, 2007, the Company entered into a Mineral Lease Agreement to acquire 40 unpatented lode mining claims, paying US\$60,000 upon the execution of the agreement. Pursuant to the terms of the agreement, the Company is required to pay a production royalty of 2.5% of the net smelter returns

("NSR") of all mineral substances produced from the claims, to a maximum of US\$3,000,000, at which point the production royalty decreases to 2.0%. The Company is also required to pay US\$30,000, quarterly, and such payments are credited against any future production royalties payable. As of December 31, 2011, the Company has paid a total of US\$510,000 in these advance royalty payments, including US\$90,000 paid during the ten months ended December 31, 2011.

During the year ended February 28, 2007, the Company entered into a Mineral Lease Agreement to acquire 12 unpatented lode mining claims, paying US\$9,000 upon the execution of the agreement. Pursuant to the terms of the agreement the Company is required to pay an initial production royalty payment of US\$30,000 within 60 days of production from the claims and a production royalty of 3.0% of NSR of all mineral substances produced from the claims. Also, the Company must pay an escalating series of annual payments, which will be credited against any future production royalties payable. As of December 31, 2011, the Company has paid a total of US\$95,000 in these advance royalty payments, of which US\$24,000 was paid in the ten months ended December 31, 2011; remaining payments are US\$24,000, annually. Further, the Company has the option to purchase these claims for a total purchase price of US\$1,000,000.

During the year ended February 28, 2008, the Company entered into a Mineral Lease Agreement to acquire 17 unpatented lode mining claims, paying US\$10,000 upon the execution of the agreement. Pursuant to the terms of the agreement the Company was required to pay US\$15,000 annually as a prepayment towards a production royalty of 2.5% of NSR of all mineral substances produced from the claims. As of December 31, 2011, the Company paid a total of US\$60,000 for these advance royalty payments, including US\$15,000 during the ten months ended December 31, 2011. During the ten months ended December 31, 2011, the Company acquired full ownership of these claims for a cash payment of US\$50,000 and the issuance of 25,000 of its common shares valued at \$33,750, thereby eliminating future advance royalty payments.

During the ten months ended December 31, 2011, the Company has acquired an additional 183 unpatented lode claims and seven placer claims through the staking process.

During the ten months ended December 31, 2011, the Company obtained various rights to water required for production from the Gibellini Property. Consideration for these rights included a cash payment of US\$295,000 and 50,000 common shares in the Company valued at \$67,500.

b) Del Rio Property, Nevada, U.S.

During the year ended February 28, 2011, the Company acquired 120 claims through the staking process. No additional claims have been subsequently acquired.

c) Hot Creek Property, Nevada, U.S.

During the year ended February 28, 2011, the Company acquired 18 claims through the staking process. No additional claims have been subsequently acquired.

Engineering, procurement and construction management

During the ten months ended December 31, 2011, the Company entered into an agreement with an independent contractor who will manage various phases of the development of a mine on the Gibellini Property. These phases include mine engineering, asset and service procurement, and mine construction. As at December 31, 2011, the contractor has commenced a basic engineering phase.

On the commencement of the basic engineering phase, the Company paid a US\$559,936 deposit, and 17 monthly payments totalling US\$2,799,679 are required throughout the phase. These payments and the deposit have been recorded on the consolidated balance sheet as a deferred engineering management expense and deposit when paid or accrued, which is then recognized on a percentage-of-completion basis over the duration of the phase.

AMERICAN VANADIUM CORP.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE TEN MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2011

During the ten months ended December 31, 2011, changes to the deferred engineering management expense and deposit balance are as follows:

	Amount
	\$
Balance, February 28, 2011	-
Deposit paid	569,150
Monthly installments paid or accrued	542,896
Expense recognized for percentage-of-completion achievement	(32,656)
Balance, December 31, 2011	1,079,390

8. SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

Share capital

Authorized

Unlimited number of common voting shares with no par value.

Issued and outstanding

	Number of	Amount
	Common Shares	\$
Outstanding, March 1, 2010	17,938,815	5,343,455
Issued on exercise of warrants	2,008,999	802,141
Issued on exercise of stock options	320,000	204,326
Outstanding, February 28, 2011	20,267,814	6,349,922
Issued through private placement, net of share issuance costs	5,771,917	6,919,555
Issued on exercise of warrants	1,166,666	466,666
Issued on exercise of stock options	87,000	141,968
Issued for water rights (Note 7)	50,000	67,500
Issued for mineral claims (Note 7)	25,000	33,750
Issued on achievement of performance targets	75,000	78,750
Outstanding, December 31, 2011	27,443,397	14,058,111

Private placements

On March 22, 2011, the Company completed a brokered private placement of 2,770,250 common share units at a price of \$1.35 per unit for gross proceeds of \$3,739,838. Each unit consists of one common share and one-half of one common share purchase warrant. Each whole common share purchase warrant entitles the holder to purchase one additional common share at a price of \$1.95 until September 22, 2012. The full value of these units is attributed to the value of the common shares. An additional 193,918 agent's warrants were issued as part of this private placement with a fair value of \$109,668. Each agent's warrant entitles the holder to purchase one common share at a price of \$1.35 per common share until March 22, 2012. Transaction costs for the private placement, which include the fair value of agent's warrants, cash commissions, and legal and other fees, totalled \$577,641.

On July 15, 2011, the Company completed a non-brokered private placement of 2,334,667 common share units at a price of \$1.50 per unit for gross proceeds of \$3,502,001. Each unit consists of one common share and one-

AMERICAN VANADIUM CORP.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE TEN MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2011

quarter of one common share purchase warrant. Each whole common share purchase warrant entitles the holder to purchase an additional common share at a price of \$2.00 until January 15, 2013. The value of these units has been bifurcated between common shares at a value of \$1.34 per share and warrants at a value of \$0.16 per one-quarter warrant. An additional 23,940 finder's warrants were issued as part of this private placement with a fair value of \$8,232. Each finder's warrant entitles the holder to purchase one common share at a price of \$2.00 per common share until July 15, 2012. Transaction costs for the private placement, which include the fair value of finder's warrants, cash commissions, and legal and other fees, totalled \$211,516.

On August 31, 2011, the Company completed a non-brokered private placement of 667,000 common share units at a price of \$1.50 per unit for gross proceeds of \$1,000,500. Each unit consists of one common share and one-quarter of one common share purchase warrant. Each whole common share purchase warrant entitles the holder to purchase an additional common share at a price of \$2.00 until February 28, 2013. The value of these units has been bifurcated between common shares at a value of \$1.26 per share and warrants at a value of \$0.24 per one-quarter warrant.

Performance shares

During the ten months ended December 31, 2011, the Company entered into an arrangement whereby up to 500,000 of its common shares could be issued in four tranches to an officer of the Company upon meeting various milestones for the development of the Gibellini property. During the ten months ended December 31, 2011, the first milestone was met and 75,000 of these shares valued at \$78,750 were issued. The performance conditions for the issuance of the remaining shares are discussed in Note 15.

Warrants

Changes to the balance of warrants outstanding are as follows:

	Number of Warrants	Weighted Average Exercise Price	Weighted Average Fair Value
		\$	\$
Outstanding, March 1, 2010	3,245,665	0.40	-
Warrants exercised	(2,008,999)	0.40	-
Warrants expired	(70,000)	0.40	-
Outstanding, February 28, 2011	1,166,666	0.40	-
Warrants exercised	(1,166,666)	0.40	-
Warrants issued as part of common share units	2,135,542	1.97	0.25
Warrants issued as agent's and finder's fees	217,858	1.42	0.54
Outstanding, December 31, 2011	2,353,400	1.92	0.28

The fair value of warrants included in common share units is determined as the excess in the value of the unit over the market price of the Company's common shares on the date the units are issued.

The fair value of agent's and finder's warrants issued on a stand-alone basis is determined using the Black-Scholes option pricing model. On a weighted average basis, the following Black-Scholes model inputs have been used to value these warrants: a one-year expected life; 107.50% expected volatility; a 1.64% risk-free rate and a dividend yield of nil.

AMERICAN VANADIUM CORP.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE TEN MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2011

The following warrants were outstanding and exercisable as at December 31, 2011:

Expiry date	Exercise Price	Number of Warrants Outstanding and Exercisable
	\$	
March 22, 2012	1.35	193,918
July 15, 2012	2.00	23,940
September 22, 2012	1.95	1,385,125
January 15, 2013	2.00	583,667
February 28, 2013	2.00	166,750
		2,353,400

Stock options

The Company adopted an incentive stock option plan which provides that the Board of Directors of the Company may from time to time, in its discretion, and in accordance with the requirements of the Exchange, grant to directors, officers, employees and technical consultants to the Company, non-transferable options to purchase common shares, provided that the number of common shares reserved for issuance will not exceed 10% of the issued and outstanding common shares. Such options will be exercisable for a period of up to 5 years from the date of grant. Vesting terms are determined by the Board of Directors at the time of grant. Stock option transactions and the number of stock options outstanding are summarized as follows:

	Number of Stock Options	Weighted Average Exercise Price	Weighted Average Fair Value
		\$	\$
Outstanding, March 1, 2010	1,440,000	0.48	0.34
Options granted	717,500	0.98	0.73
Options exercised	(320,000)	0.37	0.27
Outstanding, February 28, 2011	1,837,500	0.69	0.51
Options granted	575,000	1.47	1.09
Options exercised	(87,000)	0.96	0.67
Outstanding, December 31, 2011	2,325,500	0.88	0.64

The fair values of the stock options granted during the ten months ended December 31, 2011 and year ended February 28, 2011 have been estimated using the Black-Scholes option pricing model. The weighted average assumptions used in the pricing model for these options are as follows:

	For the ten months ended December 31, 2011	For the year ended February 28, 2011
Risk-free interest rate	1.86 %	2.35 %
Annual dividends	-	-
Expected stock price volatility	129.44%	102.67%
Expected forfeiture rate	26.88%	-
Expected life	2.95 years	5 years

AMERICAN VANADIUM CORP.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE TEN MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2011

The following incentive stock options were outstanding and exercisable at December 31, 2011:

Expiry date	Exercise Price	Number of Options Outstanding	Number of Options Exercisable
	\$		
February 12, 2013	1.30	138,000	138,000
December 17, 2013	0.40	25,000	25,000
January 21, 2015	0.35	887,500	787,500
April 1, 2015	0.75	40,000	40,000
August 18, 2015	0.75	50,000	50,000
November 2, 2015	0.70	275,000	275,000
December 13, 2015	1.00	60,000	60,000
December 29, 2015	1.05	75,000	55,000
December 31, 2015	1.14	50,000	50,000
February 4, 2016	1.55	50,000	50,000
February 7, 2016	1.56	100,000	100,000
March 7, 2016	1.50	25,000	25,000
March 23, 2016	1.53	300,000	150,000
April 29, 2016	1.64	75,000	56,250
July 19, 2016	1.34	100,000	-
August 2, 2016	1.25	50,000	12,500
August 12, 2016	1.19	25,000	6,250
		2,325,500	1,880,500

9. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

During the ten months ended December 31, 2011, a \$45,000 (twelve months ended February 28, 2011 - \$48,000) expense was recorded for office facilities, corporate and administrative services provided by a company jointly controlled by a director of the Company, of which \$12,290 (February 28, 2011 - \$6,382 and March 1, 2010 - \$4,568) is included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities.

During the ten months ended December 31, 2011, a \$100,000 expense (twelve months ended February 28, 2011 - \$nil) was recorded for consulting services provided by a company jointly controlled by a director of the Company. Included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities at December 31, 2011 is \$43,448 (February 28, 2011 - \$11,200 and March 1, 2010 - \$Nil) payable to this related company. Additionally, 400,000 stock options were granted to this entity during the ten months ended December 31, 2011 with \$358,528 being recorded in stock-based compensation for the period.

Included in prepaid expenses is \$10,000 (February 28, 2011 - \$10,000, March 1, 2010 - \$nil) advanced to the Chief Executive Officer of the Company for corporate expenses to be incurred on the Company's behalf. Included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities is a total of \$3,496 (February 28, 2011 - \$5,651, March 1, 2010 - \$nil) owing to this officer.

These transactions were in the normal course of operations and were measured at the exchange amount, which is the amount of consideration established and agreed to by the related parties.

AMERICAN VANADIUM CORP.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE TEN MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2011

In addition to the aforementioned related party transactions, salaries and benefits and other compensation earned directly by key members of the Company's management are as follows:

	For the Ten Months Ended December 31, 2011	For the Twelve Months Ended February 28, 2011
	\$	\$
Salaries and benefits	126,227	126,580
Consulting fees	122,000	11,500
Stock-based compensation recognized	217,363	147,424
Total compensation	465,590	285,504

10. SEGMENTED INFORMATION

The Company has one reportable operating segment, being the acquisition and exploration of mineral properties. Geographical information is as follows:

	Net Comprehensive Loss for	
	For the Ten Months Ended December 31, 2011	For the Twelve Months Ended February 28, 2011
	\$	\$
Canada	2,385,962	308,699
United States	2,504,483	2,701,585
Total net comprehensive loss	4,890,445	3,010,284

	Total Assets as at		
	December 31 2011	February 28 2011	March 1 2010
	\$	\$	\$
Canada	3,507,763	2,008,127	3,657,470
United States	3,986,505	1,380,378	1,188,475
Total assets	7,494,268	3,388,505	4,845,945

AMERICAN VANADIUM CORP.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE TEN MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2011

11. INCOME TAXES

A reconciliation of income taxes at statutory rates with the reported taxes is as follows:

	For the Ten Months Ended December 31, 2011	For the Twelve Months Ended February 28, 2011
	\$	\$
Accounting loss before income taxes	(4,985,445)	(3,185,590)
Income tax recovery at statutory tax rates	(1,321,000)	(897,000)
Impact of different foreign statutory tax rates on earnings of subsidiaries	(195,000)	(36,000)
Non-deductible expenditures and non-taxable revenues	213,000	(25,000)
Share issue costs	(178,000)	-
Changes in unrecognized deductible temporary differences	1,376,000	879,000
Other	10,000	(96,306)
Total income tax recovery	(95,000)	(175,306)

The Canadian income tax rate declined during the year due to changes in the law that reduced corporate income tax rates in Canada.

The significant components of deferred tax assets that have not been set up are as follows:

	December 31 2011	February 28 2011
	\$	\$
Deferred tax assets:		
Share issue costs	139,000	21,000
Non-capital losses	759,000	265,000
Capital assets	7,000	3,000
Mineral properties	1,858,000	1,098,000
Total deferred tax assets	2,763,000	1,387,000
Deferred tax assets not recognized	(2,763,000)	(1,387,000)
Net deferred tax assets	-	-

The significant components of deductible and taxable temporary differences, unused tax losses and unused tax credits that have not been included on the consolidated statements of financial position are as follows:

	December 31 2011	February 28 2011
	\$	\$
Share issue costs	557,000	82,000
Non-capital losses	2,981,000	1,059,000
Capital assets	19,000	10,000
CEC	1,000	-
Mineral properties	5,465,000	3,230,000

Non-capital losses, if not utilized expire in or prior to 2032. Tax balances are subject to review and potential adjustments by tax authorities.

12. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK MANAGEMENT

As at December 31, 2011, the Company's financial instruments are comprised of cash, amounts receivable, income tax receivable, reclamation deposit and accounts payable and accrued liabilities. With the exception of cash, all financial instruments held by the Company are measured at amortized cost. The fair values of these financial instruments approximate their carrying value due to their short-term maturities.

Financial instruments measured at fair value on the balance sheet are summarized in levels of fair value hierarchy, described in Note 3, as follows:

	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3
	\$	\$	\$
Cash	4,245,438	-	-

The Company's financial instruments are exposed to certain financial risks, including currency risk, credit risk, liquidity risk and interest rate risk.

Currency risk

A portion of the Company's expenses are incurred in United States dollars and financial instrument balances are held in this currency. A significant change in the currency exchange rates between the Canadian dollar relative to the United States dollar could have a negative effect on the Company's results of operations, financial position or cash flows.

The Company has not hedged its exposure to currency fluctuations and, as at December 31, 2011, the Company held \$1,638,060 (February 28, 2011 - \$1,273,521; March 1, 2010 - \$421,478) in United States dollars. A prolonged \$0.10 increase (decrease) in the value of the Canadian dollar compared with the United States dollar would result in a \$163,806 foreign exchange loss (gain) based on United States dollar holdings as at December 31, 2011.

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of an unexpected loss if a customer or third party to a financial instrument fails to meet its contractual obligations. The Company's credit risk is primarily attributable to its cash. The Company limits exposure to credit risk by maintaining its cash with large financial institutions. The Company does not have cash that is invested in asset backed commercial paper.

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they fall due. The Company ensures there is sufficient capital in order to meet short term business requirements, after taking into account cash flows from operations and the Company's holdings of cash. The Company believes that these sources will be sufficient to cover the likely short term cash requirements and further funding will be required to meet long-term requirements.

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. As the Company's cash is currently held in short-term interest bearing accounts which pay relatively low rates of interest, the Company considers the interest rate risk to be limited.

13. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

The Company manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it, based on the funds available to the Company, in order to support the acquisition, exploration and development of resource properties. The Board of Directors does not establish quantitative return on capital criteria for management, but rather relies on the expertise of the Company's management to sustain future development of the business.

The properties in which the Company currently has an interest are in the exploration stage; as such the Company is dependent upon external financings to fund activities. In order to carry out planned exploration and pay for administrative costs, the Company will spend its existing working capital and will attempt to raise additional funds as needed.

Management reviews its capital management approach on an ongoing basis and believes that this approach, given the relative size of the Company, is reasonable.

There were no changes in the Company's approach to capital management during the ten months ended December 31, 2011. The Company is not subject to externally imposed capital requirements.

14. LOSS PER SHARE

The numerators and denominators of basic and diluted loss per share for the ten months ended December 31, 2011 and twelve months ended February 28, 2011 are as follows:

	For the Ten Months Ended December 31, 2011	For the Twelve Months Ended February 28, 2011
Net loss (numerator)	\$(4,890,445)	\$(3,010,284)
Basic and diluted weighted average number of common shares outstanding (denominator)	25,019,086	18,922,375
Basic and diluted loss per share	\$(0.20)	\$(0.16)

The Company incurred net losses for all periods reported, so no dilutive impact of in-the-money stock options and warrants has been included in the calculation of diluted weighted average number of common shares outstanding.

15. COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

The Company is committed to the following expenditures:

Nature of payment	2012	2013	2014	2015	2016
Engineering management ¹	US\$1,813,128	US\$453,282	-	-	-
Mineral rights ²	US\$144,000	US\$144,000	US\$144,000	US\$144,000	US\$144,000
Office lease	Cdn\$108,936	-	-	-	-

¹ As described in Note 7, the Company has commenced a basic engineering phase under a mine engineering, procurement and construction management agreement. The Company is not committed to undertaking further phases under the agreement.

² As described in Note 7, the Company is making NSR prepayments in order to acquire and maintain mineral rights to its properties. To maintain certain of its properties in good standing, the Company is required to continue making these payments.

AMERICAN VANADIUM CORP.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE TEN MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2011

As discussed in Note 8, 425,000 of the Company's shares are issuable upon meeting various milestones for the development of the Gibellini property. Although the timing and number of shares that will be issued under this arrangement is unknown, the issuance of these shares is contingent on the following events:

Contingent Event	Number of Shares Issuable
Project permitting	75,000
Design and construction of mine leach pad	100,000
Economic production	250,000
	425,000

As the events that would result in the issuance of these shares has not occurred, no provision for their payment has been recorded.

16. EVENTS AFTER THE REPORTING PERIOD

In April 2012, the Company entered into an employment agreement with its Vice President, Environmental. Pursuant to the terms of the agreement, 100,000 stock options- vesting over one year and expiring five years from the date of grant- were granted with an exercise price of \$0.70, 100,000 of the Company's common shares were issued as a bonus upon signing the agreement, and 300,000 common shares are issuable upon meeting certain milestones regarding the environmental permitting and development of the Gibellini property.